BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and Proper completion and submission of his bid.)

1.	All Bid Documents thoroughly read and understood	
2.	All blank spaces in Bid filled in black ink.	
3.	Total and unit Prices added correctly.	
4.	Addenda acknowledged.	
5.	Bid signed by authorized officer.	
6.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting the proposed purchase.	
7.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten days after receiving a Notice of Award.	
8.	Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms and Conditions of the Contract, one (1) original, two (2) USB drives.	4
9.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.	
10.	Anti-kickback Affidavit; Public Entity Crime Form; City of Key West Indemnification Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit; Cone of Silence, Lobbying Certificate and Proof of Insurance	n 🗹

BID FORM

Project Title:

DOCK REPAIR - HURRICANE IRMA DAMAGE

Project No.:

ITB #18-003

UNIT PRICE BID

Bid unit prices stated in this proposal include all costs and expenses for labor, equipment, materials, disposal and contractor's overhead and profit. Unit prices for the various work items are intended to establish a total price for completing the project in its entirety. All work and incidental costs shall be included for payment under the several scheduled items of the overall contract, and no separate payment will be made therefore.

1. Mobilization/Demobilization and Insurance

- a. Mobilization 1 each \$1
- b. Demobilization 1 each \$ 5,000.
- c. Insurance 1 each \$ 3 500.
 - 1 LS (10% of Construction Cost Max.) \$ 18,500.
- 2. Payment and Performance Bonds

1 LS

\$ 3,500.00

- 3. Permit Fees (to be paid at cost)
 - 1 LS

\$ 15,000.00

- 4. 12" dia. x 35' Dock Piles (includes removal & disposal of old pile)
 - 11 EA Unit Price \$ 5,000.00 TOTAL \$ 55,000.00
- 5. 12" dia. x 35' Fender or Mooring Piles (includes removal & disposal of old pile)
 - 13 EA Unit Price \$ 3,500. TOTAL \$ 45,500.
- 6. 18" dia. x 44' Fender Piles (includes removal & disposal of old pile)
 - 3 EA Unit Price \$ 7,000.00
- 7. Wood Dock Replacement w/ Piles (includes removal & disposal of material)
 - 50 LF Unit Price \$ 1,600.00 TOTAL \$ 80,000.00

8. Wood Dock Rep	pair (includes removal & disposal of material)				
1300	SF Unit Price \$ 75. TOTAL	\$ 97,500.0			
9. Signed and Sea	led Shop Drawings (as required to obtain City of Key	West Building Permit)			
1	LS	\$_3,∞∞.∞			
10. General Allow	vance (only to be used with Owner's written approval)				
1	LS	\$50,000.00			
TOTAL OF ALL F	XTENDED LINE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE:				
Total of line items	1-10 \$ 389,60	00.00			
Three Hundres	1-10 \$ 389,60 V Eight Wine Thousand Dollars &	Zero Cents			
	all inclusive for a complete job including equipment,				
NOTE: THE TOTAL BID WILL BE THE BASIS OF EVALUATING LOW BIDDER AND BASIS OF AWARD					
BIDDER'S INFO	RMATION				
Company Name:	Ebsary Foundation Company				
Address:	2154 NW North River Drive, Miami FL 33125				
Contact Name:	Scott Alfele				
Email:	Info@Ebsaryfoundationco.com				
Telephone:	305-325-0530				
Fax:	305-325-8684				
Signature:	fort affel 1	Date: 11/20/17			

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Ebsary does not antici	pate the use of sucontractors or	this project	
Portion of Work			
Name			
Charact	,,,	, State	Zip
Street	City	State	Zip
N/A			
Portion of Work	•		
Name			44444-445 HAVE
Street	,,,	State	Zip
N/A			
Portion of Work			
Name			
Street	,,,	State	Zip
N/A			
Portion of Work			
Name			
Street	,,,,	State	Zip

SURETY

Travelers Casualty and Surety Co	mpany			whose address is CT , 06183	
One Tower Square	Hartford		СТ		
Street		City		State	Zip
305-662-3852	Jol	hn W Cha	arlton		
Phone	Resi	ident Age	ent		
<u>BIDDER</u>					
The name of the Bidder submitting thi	s Bid is	Ebsary Fo	oundation	Company	
at					_doing business
2154 NW North River Drive	Miami		FL		33125
Street		City		State	Zip
Info@Ebsaryfoundationco.com					
email address					
which is the address to which all community shall be sent.	munications cor	ncerned w	vith this Bi	d and with	the Contract
The names of the principal officers of of all persons interested in this Bid as				d, or of the	partnership, or
Name			Ti	tle	
Scott Alfele		Presid	lent		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Richard Ebsary		Chairm	an		
Matt Shiring		Vice Pre	esident		
Yvette Aubin		Vice P	resident		
Mike Gonzalez		Vice P	resident		

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto	the undersigned has	set his (its) hand this	day of	20
Signatu	re of Bidder	-		
Title				
		If Corporation		
IN WITNESS WHE	REOF the undersign	ned corporation has cau	sed this instrument to b	e executed
and its seal affixed by	its duly authorized	officers this 20th day	of Johnson 201	7.
(SEAL)				
	ndation Company			
Ivaille C	of Corporation By	Sax		
	Tit Att Sec	10.7	President	
Sworn and subscribe	ed before me this 2	day of Hoven	iber	20
NOTARY PUBLIC,	State of Floero			
My Commission Ex	pires: 7·12·19	Spling c.	ken	
Expires Jul	n # FF 209464	13		



PORT & MARINE SERVICES

201 William Street Key West, FL 33040

ADDENDUM NO. 1

KEY WEST BIGHT MARINA DOCK REPAIR HURRICANE IRMA DAMAGE ITB #18-003

The information contained in this Addendum adds information to be included in the Bid and is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents. The referenced bid package is hereby addended in accordance with the following items:

GENERAL NOTES:

Mandatory Pre-Bid sign-in sheet attached.

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS:

2.a SCOPE OF SERVICES

Add the following:

Dock piles to receive all new stainless-steel hardware (26" all-threads, nuts and washers).

BID FORM:

Remove and replace Bid Form with attached.

All other elements of the Contract and Bid documents, including the Bid Date shall remain unchanged.

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 1 by submitting the addendum with their proposal. Proposals submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.

<u>Sebsary Foundation Company</u>
Name of Business

FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO	. <u>N/A</u>
AMOUNT	5% OF AMOUNT S BID
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that EBSARY FOUNDATION	ON COMPANY
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND	SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA	**************************************
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>CONNECTI</u>	CUT
having its principal place of business at ONE TOWER SQUARE, HARTFO	ORD, CT 06183
in the State	of CONNECTICUT
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are h	neld and firmly bound unto
CITY OF KEY WEST	
hereinafter CITY OF KEY WEST called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of_	
AMOUNT BID DOLLA	ARS (\$_amount bid) for
the payment for which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administ	trators, successors, and
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:	
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Prop	•
BIGHT MARINA DOCK REPAIR – HURRICANE IRMA I	DAMAGE, said Bid
Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.	

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ITB #18-003

KEY WEST BIGHT MARINA

DOCK REPAIR - HURRICANE IRMA DAMAGE

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this 22nd 0	day of	NOVEME	BER	, 20	<u>17.</u>
	,	I	EBSARYFOUN	DATION	MPANY
		Ву	My	of My	
		(PRINCIPAL		
			TRAVELERS C		AND SURETY
			SURETY		
		Ву		gr	-4)), . //,
			Attorney-In-F	act JOH	N W. CHARLTON

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 22nd day of November , 20 17



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216588

Certificate No. 007368729

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

D. W. Matson III, and John W. Charlton

of the City ofCoral Gables	_, State of	Florida			Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings. Any and all consents required by the Department of Tracrelease of retained percentages and/or final estimates.	Companies in their required or permitte	business of guaranteeing ed in any actions or proce	nd all bonds, recog the fidelity of per edings allowed by	gnizances, condition rsons, guaranteeing law.	al undertakings and the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in	istrument to be signe	d and their corporate sea	ls to be hereto affi:	xed, this	6th
day of September , 2017.					5
Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu St. Paul Fire and Marine In St. Paul Guardian Insuran	urance Company urance Underwriter nsurance Company	Trav s, Inc. Trav	elers Casualty an	urance Company d Surety Company d Surety Company and Guaranty Company	y of America
1982 S 1977 S 1951	Sean Sean	SEAL S	CONN.TY AND OF THE CONN.	HARTFORD OF COMM.	HOSEGAIDS AND STATES
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	Robert L. Raney	, Senior Vice Presiden	it
On this the 6th day of September be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insuran Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States F instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on beh	Fidelity and Guarant ace Company, St. Pau Fidelity and Guaranty	l Mercury Insurance Cor Company, and that he, a	idelity and Guarant mpany, Travelers C as such, being auth	ty Insurance Underv Casualty and Surety	writers, Inc., St. Paul Company, Travelers

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FOCUSA
: SS
COUNTY OF Many Pade)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid wil be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By: Surt Mul President
Sworn and subscribed before me this 20th day of Hovenber 2017.
MOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires: 7:12:19

* * * * * *

AMY C. NUNEZ Commission # FF 209464 Expires July 12, 2019 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-355-7019

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for	***************************************
Key West Bight Marina Dock Repair - Hurricane Irma Damage	
This sworn statement is submitted by Ebsary Foundation Company	
(name of entity submitting sworn statement)	
whose business address is2154 NW North River Drive, Miami FL 33125	
50.00	
and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 59-02	229150
(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual	
signing this sworn statement N/A	~~~~~~~
My name is Scott Alfele	
(please print name of individual signing)	
and my relationship to the entity named above is President	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

V Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or

affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(signature)

(date)

STATE OF Floring

COUNTY OF Many Dade

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

SCORE LANGE

who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her

(name of individual signing)

signature in the space provided above on this

28th day of Hovemb

20 17

My commission expires: 7.12.19

NOTARY PUBLIC

* * * * *

AMY C. NUNEZ Commission # FF 209464 Expires July 12, 2019 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the VENDOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from any and all liability for damages, including, if allowed by law, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, caused in whole or in part by any act, omission, or default by VENDOR or its subcontractors, material men, or agents of any tier or their employees, arising out of this agreement or its performance, including any such damages caused in whole or in part by any act, omission or default of any indemnitee, but specifically excluding any claims of, or damages against an indemnitee resulting from such indemnitee's gross negligence, or the willful, wanton or intentional misconduct of such indemnitee or for statutory violation or punitive damages except and to the extent the statutory violation or punitive damages are caused by or result from the acts or omissions of the VENDOR or its subcontractors, material men or agents of any tier or their respective employees.

Indemnification by VENDOR for Professional Acts. VENDOR hereby agrees to indemnify the City of Key West and each of its parent and subsidiary companies and the directors, officers and employees of each of them (collectively, the "indemnitees"), and hold each of the indemnitees harmless, against all losses, liabilities, penalties (civil or criminal), fines and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) (collectively, "Claims") to the extent resulting from the performance of VENDOR's negligent acts, errors or omissions or intentional acts in the performance of VENDOR's services, or any of their respective affiliates, under this Agreement. If claims, losses, damages, and judgments are found to be caused by the joint or concurrent negligence of the City of Key West and VENDOR, they shall be borne by each party in proportion to its negligence.

SEAL:

VENDOR:	Ebsary Foundation Company
	2154 NW North River Drive, Miami FL 33125
	Address
	AND THE STATE OF T
	Signature
	Scott Alfele
	Print Name
	President
	Title /_
DATE:	11/20/17
Odan a	· Germ
And -	
NOTARY PUBL	IC, State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires: 7.12.19



EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
: SS
COUNTY OF Marin Dade)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of
Ebsary Foundation Company
provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses, per City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-799. By: A
Sworn and subscribed before me this 26 day of Hovember 20 17.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires: 7.12.19
AMY C. NUNEZ Commission # FF 209464 Expires July 12, 2019 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

20

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida)
: SS
COUNTY OF Many Dade)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of Ebsary Foundation Company
have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning
City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-773 Cone of Silence.
By: Swort My President
Sworn and subscribed before me this
day of November 2017.
Stuge Fern
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Floring at Large
My Commission Expires: 7.12.19
AMY C. NUNEZ Commission # FF 209464 Expires July 12, 2019 Bodded Thu Troy Fein Insurance 800,385,7019 * * * * * * *

APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R. PART 18 - CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

(To be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding \$100,000)

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that:

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any

Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form- LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The CONTRACTOR, Elsacy Foundation company certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official

Scott Alfele - President

Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official

Date



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

4/30/2018

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/25/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).							
PRODUCER	Lockton Companies	CONTACT NAME:					
	3280 Peachtree Road NE, Suite #250	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):					
	Atlanta GA 30305 (404) 460-3600	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
	(404) 400-3000	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
		INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company	23035				
1421316	Ebsary Foundation Company	INSURER B: Employers Insurance Company of Wausau	21458				
	2154 Northwest North River Drive	INSURER c: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company	38318				
	Miami FL 33125	INSURER D: Tokio Marine Specialty Insurance Company	23850				
		INSURER E: AGCS Marine Insurance Company	22837				
		INSURER F:					
COVERA	GES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 143847	19 REVISION NUMBER: XX	XXXXX				
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD							
I INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS							

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

		ADDL		LIMITO OFFICIAL WINT TINVE BEET	DOLICY EEE	DOLICY EVE	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	N	N	TB2-Z51-021626-676	10/1/2016	4/30/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 2,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 10,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 4,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 4,000,000
	OTHER:	1					S
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	N	N	ASC-Z51-021626-666	10/1/2016	4/30/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1,000,000
1	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ XXXXXXX
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ XXXXXXX
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ XXXXXXX
							s XXXXXX
С	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	N	N	1000023084	10/1/2016	4/30/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$ 10,000,000
	DED RETENTIONS					Pr	od/Comp Ops \$ 10,000,000
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		N	WC2-Z51-021626-857	4/22/2017	4/30/2018	X PER OTH-
	AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,000,000
İ	andatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPI		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000				
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000
D	Pollution	N	N	PPK1639409	4/13/2017	4/30/2018	\$1M Each Occ \$3M Policy Agg \$25K Ded
E	Contractor's Equip			MXI 93053882	10/1/2016	4/30/2018	*See Attached**

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATES FOR THIS HOLDER, APPLICABLE TO THE CARRIERS LISTED AND THE POLICY TERM(S) REFERENCED.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION See Attachments
14384719 PROOF OF INSURANCE	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2018 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

LIMITS

CONTRACTOR'S EQUIPMENT OWNED

SCHEDULED ITEMS: \$7,621,732

RENTED/LEASED EQUIPMENT \$2,000,000 PER ITEM

RENTED/LEASED EQUIPMENT \$4,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE

WATERBOURNE EQUIPMENT: \$1,700,000 LIMIT PER ITEM

DEDUCTIBLE: \$2,500 PER OCCURRENCE EXCEPT 2% OF THE TOTAL INSURED VALUES INVOICED IN THE LOSS SUBJECT TO A MINIMUM OF \$10,000 PER OCCURRENCE FOR CRANES.

WATERBOURNE EQUIPMENT DEDUCTIBLE \$25,000 PER OCCURRENCE

Miscellaneous Attachment: M526736 Master ID: 1421316, Certificate ID: 14384719

LONGSHORE AND HARBOR WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT COVERAGE ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM on 4/22/2017 forms a part of Policy No. WC2-Z51-021626-857 Issued to Ebsary Foundation Company.

By Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

This endorsement applies only to work subject to the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act in a state shown in the Schedule. The policy applies to that work as though that state were listed in Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

General Section C. Workers' Compensation Law is replaced by the following: C. Workers' Compensation Law

Workers' Compensation Law means the workers or workmen's compensation law and occupational disease law of each state or territory named in Item 3.A. of the Information Page and the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act (33 USC Sections 901-950). It includes any amendments to those laws that are in effect during the policy period. It does not include any other federal workers or workmen's compensation law, other federal occupational disease law or the provisions of any law that provide non-occupational disability benefits.

Part Two (Employers Liability Insurance), C. Exclusions exclusion 8, does not apply to work subject to the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act.

This endorsement does not apply to work subject to the Defense Base Act, the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, or the Nonappropriated Fund Instrumentalities Act.

Schedule

State

FLORIDA

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act Coverage Percentage

120.0096

The rates for classifications with code numbers not followed by the letter "F" are rates for work not ordinarily subject to the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act. If this policy covers work under such classifications, and if the work is subject to the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, those non-F classification rates will be in-creased by the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act Coverage Percentage shown in the Schedule.

WC 00 01 06A (Ed. 4/92)

Attachment Code: D527768

Master ID: 1421316, Certificate ID: 14384719